Staff:
Lyle Frank, Counsel



Nivardo Lopez, Policy Analyst



Chima Obichere, Finance Analyst

[image: image1.png]



T H E  C O U N C I L


OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

REPORT OF THE HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION

Robert Newman, Legislative Director

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

Council Member James Vacca, Chair

December 7, 2010

PROPOSED INT. NO. 257-A:                       
By Council Members Reyna, Brewer, Foster, Koppell, Lander, Gentile, James, Van Bramer, Mark-Viverito, Koslowitz, Nelson and Gennaro.
TITLE:
To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to unlawful sidewalk ATMs.
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends title 19 by adding a new section 19-133.1 and by amending section 19-150. 

INTRODUCTION


On December 7, 2010, the Committee on Transportation, chaired by Council Member James Vacca, will hold a hearing on Proposed Int. No. 257-A.  This legislation would amend title 19 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York (the Code), by adding a new section 19-133.1 regarding unlawful sidewalk ATMs.  In addition, the legislation amends section 19-150, regarding penalties for violation of section 19-133.1.  This is the second hearing on this legislation.  The first hearing occurred October 25, 2010 on an earlier version of the bill.  This version was developed as a result of input from comments at the hearing.  

BACKGROUND


Current Department of Transportation (“DOT”) rules do not allow ATMs to be placed on a City sidewalk.
  The owner of an ATM placed on a City sidewalk can be issued a notice of encroachment.
  If the ATM has not been removed within the time set by the notice of encroachment, a summons for encroachment can be issued and the owner may be fined.
  However, evidence suggests that these rules may be ineffective in stopping the proliferation of ATM machines on City sidewalks.  In July of 2009, the Office of Manhattan Borough President Scott Stringer conducted a survey of the ATMs located on 471 city blocks.  The survey identified 950 ATMs of which 25.5% (242) were non-bank operated and stationed on public sidewalks.
  These ATMs were found clustered together, with as many as five machines on one city block.
  The study revealed that over forty percent of these ATMs were covered in graffiti.


Proposed Int. No. 257-A would strengthen the City’s ability to enforce against  ATMs that unlawfully encroach on public sidewalks.  The bill would require DOT to serve an order upon the owner of the property adjacent to the illegal ATM requiring such owner to remove the unlawful ATM within 30 days of such order.  If the property owner fails to remove the unlawful ATM within such 30-day period, a civil penalty could be imposed between $2500 and $5000 for the first day that the ATM remains unlawfully on the sidewalk.  For every additional five day period that the unlawful ATM remains on the public sidewalk, an additional penalty of five thousand dollars would also be authorized under the bill.  The civil penalties would be recoverable at the Environmental Control Board (“ECB”).  If fines of $50,000 or more are assessed at the ECB and remain unpaid for a period of greater then ninety days, DOT would be authorized to seize the offending ATM following a hearing at ECB.  This legislation would take effect 120 days after it is enacted into law.
ANALYSIS

Section one of Proposed Int. No. 257-A would amend Title 19 of the Code by adding a new section 19-133.1 to such Code.  Subdivision a of new section 19-133.1 would define “Automated Teller Machine Booth (ATM Booth)” as a device linked to the accounts and records of a banking institution that enables customers to carry out banking transactions.  

Subdivision b of new section 19-133.1 states that notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, ATM Booths are illegal when on the public sidewalk and not fully within the property line of private property.  It is up to the property owner of the private property adjacent to the ATM Booth to remove it.

Subdivision c of new section 19-133.1 permits DOT to send a notice to remove the booth to the owner of the premises adjacent to a public sidewalk where an ATM Booth is located.  This notice may be sent to the premises in question, the business or personal address of the owner of such premises.

Subdivision d of new section 19-133.1 sets forth the penalties for failure to remove the ATM Booth within the thirty day period.  The penalties are a civil penalty between $2500 and $5000 for the first day of this violation, and $5000 for every fifth day that the violation continues.  A rebuttable presumption exists that the ATM booth remained in place during the entire five day period.

Subdivision e of new section 19-133.1 permits the seizure by DOT of any ATM Booth for which there has been greater than fifty thousand dollars in civil penalties that have remained unpaid for greater than ninety days following the expiration of the time to appeal the civil penalties imposed by the Environmental Control Board.  Prior to removal by DOT of this ATM Booth, there must be notice and opportunity to be heard before the appropriate administrative tribunal.

Section two of the legislation amends subdivision a of section 19-150 to provide the penalty scheme of section 19-133.1, discussed above, for continuing violations of section 19-133.1.  This is an exception to the provision of subdivision a of section 19-150 that continuing violations are separate and distinct violations for every day that they occur.

Section three of the legislation amends subdivision b of section 19-150 by adding a maximum civil penalty provision of $5000 for violation of section 19-133.1 to the chart that lists the maximum civil penalties for violations of Chapter 1 of Title 19 of the Code.

Section four of Proposed Int. 376-A would provide that this legislation take effect one hundred and twenty days after it is enacted into law.

Proposed Int. No. 257-A

By Council Members Reyna, Brewer, Foster, Koppell, Lander, Gentile, James, Van Bramer, Mark-Viverito, Koslowitz, Nelson, Gennaro and Garodnick

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to unlawful sidewalk ATMs.

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1.  Subchapter one of chapter one of title 19 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to add a new section 19-133.1 to read as follows:

§19-133.1 Unlawful Sidewalk ATMs. a. For purposes of this section, "Automated Teller Machine Booth" ("ATM booth") shall mean any device linked to the accounts and records of a banking institution that enables consumers to carry out banking transactions, including, but not limited to, account transfers, deposits, cash withdrawals, balance inquiries, and loan payments.
b. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, it shall be unlawful for any property owner to permit an ATM booth to be located on any portion of the sidewalk that is adjacent to the property of such owner, lies between the curb line and the building line, and is intended for use by the public.


c. The department may serve an order upon the owner of any premises adjacent to which such ATM booth is located, requiring such owner to remove such ATM booth.  The department shall provide in such order that such ATM booth shall be removed within  thirty days of the date of such order.  Such order shall be served personally upon the owner of such premises, or by leaving it with a person in control of the premises, or by leaving it or posting it at the place of business of the owner, or by leaving it or posting it at any home of such owner, if service to the place of business of such owner is impractical.

d. Failure to comply with an order to remove an ATM booth within thirty days of the date of such order shall be a violation subject to a civil penalty of not less than two thousand five hundred dollars nor more than five thousand dollars for the first day of such violation.  Any owner who remains in violation beyond the first day after the expiration of the thirty-day period specified in such order shall be subject to a civil penalty of five thousand dollars for every five day-period during which he or she remains in violation.    There shall be a rebuttable presumption that the ATM booth has remained in place during each such five-day period.

e. In addition to any other fines, penalties, sanctions or remedies provided for in this section, an ATM booth which remains in violation of subdivision d of this section shall be deemed abandoned.  The department shall be authorized to provide for the seizure of such ATM booth, after the owner has been provided with notice and an opportunity to be heard before the appropriate administrative tribunal, if the owner of such ATM booth has accumulated an aggregate of fifty thousand dollars in civil penalties that have remained unpaid for ninety days following the expiration of the time to appeal the imposition of such penalties in accordance with the procedures of the environmental control board.  


§2. Subdivision a of section 19-150 is amended to read as follows:


§19-150 Civil  penalties. a. In addition to or as an alternative to the penalties set forth in section 19-149, any person who violates any of the provisions of this subchapter, or of section 24-521 of the code, or any order issued by or rule promulgated by the commissioner pursuant thereto or the terms or conditions of any permit issued pursuant thereto, or who causes, authorizes or permits such violation shall be liable for a civil penalty for each violation.  In the case of a continuing violation, each day's continuance shall be a separate and distinct offense, except that in the case of a violation of section 19-133.1, failure to remove an ATM booth pursuant to an order issued in accordance with subdivision c of section 19-133.1 shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than two thousand five hundred dollars nor greater than five thousand dollars for the first day of such violation and a civil penalty of five thousand dollars for every five days beyond the first day that such violation shall be in effect, and provided further that there shall be rebuttable presumption that the ATM booth has remained in place during each such five-day period.
§3. Paragraph 1 of subdivision b of section 19-150 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by inserting in the table in such paragraph after section 19-133 and before section 19-135 the following:

	Section of the Administrative Code
	Maximum Civil Penalty (dollars)

	19-133.1
	5,000


§4. This local law shall take effect one hundred and twenty days after its enactment into law.
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� Rules of the City of New York, Title 34, §2-15. 
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� Office of the Manhattan Borough President Scott String,  Sidewalks Under Siege: Halting the Spread of Illegal Outdoor ATMs 1 (2009), http://www.libertycontrol.net/uploads/mbp/SidewalksUnderSiegeDS.pdf (hereinafter 2009 Study).
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